
 
 

                                         List of postage stamps with images of bison
 

Country Species Date Value Name of issue Michel In set 

Ajman Bison bison 1973 Mar. 31 1 Riyal Wild Animals 2842 16 

Ajman Bison bison 1973 Mar. 31 1 Riyal Wild Animals 2858 16 

Antigua & Barbuda Bison bison 1985 Nov. 4 1,50 $ 150th Anniversary of Mark Twain's Birth 902 5+s/s 

Aruba Bison priscus 2001 Oct. 9 175 c Year of Dialogue Among Civilizations 281 1 

Belarus Bison bonasus 1996 Feb. 6 5000 R Animals of Belarus 118 5+s/s 

Belarus Bison bonasus 1998 Aug. 20 1000 R Fourth Definitive Issue 279 

Belarus Bison bonasus 1999 Feb. 23 10000 R Minsk Wheel Tractor Plant 303+label 5 

Belarus Bison bonasus 1999 Apr. 27 150000 R Europa 1999 - Nature Reserves 317 2 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2000 Jan. 6 1 R Fourth Definitive Issue 348 Ix 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2000 Apr. 6 1 R Fourth Definitive Issue 348 Iy 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2002 Jan. 28 1 R Fourth Definitive Issue 348 II 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2008 Dec. 10 5000 R Eleventh Definitive Issue 749 6 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2009 Oct. 5000 R Eleventh Definitive Issue 749w 6 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2009 Oct. 3 1500 R 600th Anniversary of Belovezhskaya Puscha 780 3 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2011 Apr. 14 2500 R Europa 2011 - Forests 854 2 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2012 Jan. 20 15000 R 20 Years of Diplomatic Relations Belarus-China 883(B90)* 1 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2014 Apr. 14 N 60th Anniversary of Belarus in UNESCO 1010 1 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2015 Dec. 15 M Nature Motifs in Paintings of Belarus and China 1094 6 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2017 Mar. 15 H 25 Years of Diplomatic Relations Belarus-Poland 1185+label* 1 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2018 Oct. 18 H 25 Years of Diplomatic Relations Belarus-Kyrgyzstan 1275+label* 1 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2019 Nov. 14 A History of bank notes of Belarus 1319 3 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2024 May 15 H European bison 1564 2 

Belarus Bison bonasus 2024 May 15 H European bison 1565 2 

Belgium Bison bonasus 2020 Aug. 31 2 The Big Five of Europe 4982 5 

Bulgaria Bison bison 1966 May 23 13 st Sofia Zoo 1624 8 

Bulgaria Bison bonasus 1973 Jun. 29 18 st Rare Mammals 2252 6 

Bulgaria Bison bonasus 2000 Sep. 25 0,30 L Animals Acclimatized in Bulgaria 4486 4 

Burundi Bison priscus 2013 Aug. 20 1180 Fr Prehistoric Humans and Rock Art 3254 4+s/s 

Canada Bison bison 1962 Aug. 31 5 c Opening Trans-Canada Highway 347 1 

Canada Bison bison 1965 Apr. 28 5 c Floral Emblem Series 367 13 

Canada Bison bison 1972 Jul. 6 8 c Indians of the Plains 500 4 

Canada Bison bison 1972 Jul. 6 8 c Indians of the Plains 501 4 

Canada Bison bison 1979 Jun. 15 17 c Flags of Canadian Provinces and Territories 735 12 

Canada Bison bison 1981 Apr. 6 35 c Endangered Wildlife 795 2 

Canada Bison bison 1987 Mar. 13 34 c Exploration of Canada 1025 16 

Canada Bison bison 1988 Mar. 17 37 c Exploration of Canada 1079 16 

Canada Bison bison 1996 Aug. 19 45 c Genealogy and Heraldry Congress 1583 1 

Canada Bison bison 1999 Mar. 31 46 c Scenic Highways 1754 4 

Canada Bison bison 2002 Feb. 28 48 c Canadian Universities 2041 4 

Canada Bison bison 2014 Apr. 14 P Royal Ontario Museum 3093 2 

Canada Bison bison 2014 Apr. 14 P Royal Ontario Museum 3095 2 

Central African Rep. Bison bison 2000 Apr. 10 465 Fr 2002 Winter Olympics 2525-2528* 16 
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Central African Rep. Bison priscus 2015 Nov. 10 900 Fr Rock Paintings 5751 4+s/s 

Central African Rep. Bison priscus 2023 Feb. 10 3600 Fr Prehistoric Humans — 4+s/s 

Comoro Islands Bison bison 1999 Jan. 25 150 Fr Scarce Animals of the World 1622 32+8s/s 

Cook Islands Bison bison 2013 May 31 1,50 $ Global Animals 1840 6 

Cook Islands Bison bison 2021 May 5 0,50 $ American Bison Exhibit 2361 4+s/s 

Cook Islands Bison bison 2021 May 5 1,00 $ American Bison Exhibit 2362 4+s/s 

Cook Islands Bison bison 2021 May 5 1,30 $ American Bison Exhibit 2363 4+s/s 

Cook Islands Bison bison 2021 May 5 5,00 $ American Bison Exhibit 2364 4+s/s 

Cook Islands Bison bison 2021 May 5 10,00 $ American Bison Exhibit 2365(B285) 4+s/s 

Cuba Bison bison 1964 Nov. 25 70 c Havana Zoo 965 20 

Cuba Bison priscus 1967 Apr. 28 3 c EXPO’67 1292 5 

Cuba Bison bonasus 1997 Feb. 20 90 c Zoo Animals 4000 5

Cuba Bison priscus 2008 Aug. 10 50 c Paleolithic Men and Prehistoric Animals 5109 6+s/s 

Cuba Bison bison 2016 Mar. 10 90 c Fauna of America 6079 4 

Czechoslovakia Bison bonasus 1959 Sep. 25 40 h 10th anniversary of the Tatra National Park 1154 5 

Czechoslovakia Bison bison 1966 Jun. 20 1 K The Indians of North America 1633 7 

Czech Republic Bison bonasus 2017 Sep. 6 16 Czk Nature Protection - Zoological Gardens II 934 4 

Czech Republic Bison bonasus 2022 Sep. 8 26 Czk Milovice Nature Reserve BL88 4 

Dominica Bison bison 2000 Jun. 21 6 $ Berlin Film Festival 2920(B408) 6+s/s 

Equatorial Guinea Bison bison 1974 Jul. 30 0,36 P Conquest of the West 414 7+2s/s 

Equatorial Guinea Bison bison 1974 Jul. 30 200 P Conquest of the West A420(B127) 7+2s/s 

Equatorial Guinea Bison bison 1976 Apr. 7 200 E 200th Anniversary of USA Independence 850 7+2s/s 

Equatorial Guinea Bison bison 1976 Apr. 7 300 E 200th Anniversary of USA Independence 851(B221) 7+2s/s 

Equatorial Guinea Bison bison 1976 300 E 200th Anniversary of Debarkation of Lafayette J222 1 

Equatorial Guinea Bison bison 1977 300 E Nature Protection 1246(B271) 7+2s/s 

France Bison bonasus 1974 May 25 0,40 Fr Nature Protection 1874 1 

France Bison priscus 1979 Jul. 7 1,50 Fr Cave Painting 2162 1 

France Bison bison 2001 Jul. 6 0,23 € Legends of the Rail 3546 10 

France Bison bison 2005 May 28 0,53 € Centenary of the Death Day of Jules Verne 3946 6+s/s 

France (UNESCO) Bison bonasus 2005 Nov. 26 0,55 € Bialowiesa Forest, Poland  55 2 

France Bison priscus 2008 Apr. 19 3,29 € Prehistoric Animals B86 4+s/s 

France Bison priscus 2008 Apr. 19 0,88 € Prehistoric Animals 4405 4+s/s 

Germany (GDR) Bison bonasus 1956 Dec. 14 25 pf Berlin Zoo Reopening 555 6 

Guinea Bison bonasus 1998 Sep. 8 750 Fr Endangered Animals 2029 4 

Guinea Bison bison 2006 Dec. 15 15000 Fr Steam Locomotives 4379 4+4s/s 

Guinea Bison bison 2006 Dec. 15 25000 Fr Steam Locomotives 4383 4+4s/s 

Guinea Bison bison 2007 Dec. 20 5000 Fr 90th Anniversary of the Death of Buffalo Bill 5154 6+3s/s 

Guinea Bison bison 2007 Dec. 20 5000 Fr 90th Anniversary of the Death of Buffalo Bill 5159 6+3s/s 

Guinea Bison bison 2007 Dec. 20 25000 Fr 90th Anniversary of the Death of Buffalo Bill 5160 6+3s/s 

Guinea Bison bison 2007 Dec. 20 25000 Fr 90th Anniversary of the Death of Buffalo Bill 5161 6+3s/s 

Guinea Bison bison 2010 Oct. 25 5000 Fr The Presidents of USA 7877-7882* 96+16s/s 

Guinea Bison priscus 2011 Sep. 30 10000 Fr Prehistoric Art 8758 4+s/s 

Guinea Bison bison 2016 Jul. 18 10000 Fr Endangered animals 11843 4+s/s 

Guinea Bison bison 2018 Aug. 28 12500 Fr 140th Anniversary of Andre Citroen's Birth 13276 4+s/s 
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Guinea-Bissau Bison bison 2003 Jun. 25 450 Fr North American Indians 2361 6 

Guinea-Bissau Bison priscus 2009 Jul. 3 600 Fr Prehistoric Man, Animas and Cave Art 4362 6+s/s 

Guinea-Bissau Bison priscus 2010 Aug. 10 900 Fr Cave of Lascaux 4923 4+s/s 

Guinea-Bissau Bison priscus 2010 Aug. 10 3200 Fr Cave of Lascaux 4924(B826)* 4+s/s 

Guinea-Bissau Bison bison 2015 Feb. 18 2400 Fr Endangered Animals 7701(B1340)* 4+s/s 

Guinea-Bissau Bison latifrons 2022 Sep. 30 3600 Fr Extinct Animals — 3+s/s 

Guinea-Bissau Bison bison 2022 Nov. 30 3300 Fr Prehistoric Humans — 4+2s/s 

Guinea-Bissau Bison priscus 2022 Dec. 15 3600 Fr Cave Paintings — 4+s/s 

Hungary Bison bison 1961 Feb. 24 30 f Budapest Zoo Animals 1728 10 

Hungary Bison bonasus 1961 Feb. 24 2,60 Ft Budapest Zoo Animals 1735 10 

Hungary Bison bonasus 1971 May 21 40 f World Hunting Exhibition 2664 8 

Hungary Bison bison 1998 Apr. 30 23 Ft Animals of the Americas 4497 4+s/s 

Japan Bison bison 1999 Oct. 22 80 ¥ 50th Anniversary of Japanese Baseball Leagues 2804 12 

Kyrgyzstan Bison bonasus 2018 Oct. 18 75 som 25 Years of Diplomatic Relations Kyrgyzstan-Belarus KEP108* 1 

Laos Bison bison 1986 May 22 10,00 K Animals 919 (B111) 7 +s/s 

Lesotho Bison bison 1998 Apr. 14 1,50 M Fauna and Flora of the World 1268 9+s/s 

Liberia Bison bison 1974 Mar. 4 25 c 100th Anniversary of the Universal Postal Union 912 6+s/s 

Liberia Bison bonasus 2001 Sep. 15 25 $ A Wildlife Atlas of the World, Europa 4394 6+s/s 

Lithuania Bison bonasus 1994 Sep. 10 80 ct Town Arms 565 3 

Lithuania Bison bonasus 1996 Jan. 20 30 ct WWF - European Bisons 599 4 

Lithuania Bison bonasus 1996 Jan. 20 40 ct WWF - European Bisons 600 4 

Lithuania Bison bonasus 1996 Jan. 20 70 ct WWF - European Bisons 601 4 

Lithuania Bison bonasus 1996 Jan. 20 1 Lt WWF - European Bisons 602 4 

Maldives Bison bonasus 1996 Sep. 9 7 Rf Animals 2734 9 

Marshall Islands Bison bison 2004 May 14 37 c Bicentennial of the Lewis and Clark Expedition 1772 3 

Marshall Islands Bison bison 2004 Nov. 2 37 c Bicentennial of the Lewis and Clark Expedition 1874 3 

Marshall Islands Bison bison 2006 May 27 30 c World Philatelic Exhibition - Washington 2006 2061 20+s/s 

Marshall Islands Bison bison 2006 May 27 30 c World Philatelic Exhibition - Washington 2006 B42 20+s/s 

Marshall Islands Bison bison 2008 Aug. 14 42 c Portraits of the American Wild West 2331 16 

Marshall Islands Bison bison 2016 May 12 49 c Great Seals of the United States, Indiana 3648 50 

Marshall Islands Bison bison 2016 Jun. 8 49 c Great Seals of the United States, Kansas 3663 50 

Marshall Islands Bison bison 2016 Jun. 8 49 c Great Seals of the United States, North Dakota 3668 50 

Mexico Bison bison 2023 Jul. 6 15 $ Chapultepec Zoo, Centenary — 1 

Moldova Bison priscus 2010 Nov. 10 4,20 L Prehistoric Animals of Moldova 722 8 

Moldova Bison bonasus 2018 Mar. 29 5,75 L Fauna from the Nature Reserve "Princely Forest" 1040 4+s/s 

Moldova Bison bonasus 2022 Apr. 29 9,50 L Stories and Myths 1189 2 

Monaco Bison priscus 1949 Mar. 5 18 F Centenary of Prince Albert I 364 14 

Monaco Bison bison 1972 Sep. 25 0,30 F The 17th International Congress of Zoology. 1051 3 

Mozambique Bison priscus 2010 Jun. 30 80 MT Rock Paintings 3860 6+s/s 

Mozambique Bison priscus 2010 Jun. 30 175 MT Rock Paintings 3865(B345) 6+s/s 

Mozambique Bison priscus 2011 Oct. 30 16 MT Prehistory Paintings 5080 6+s/s 

Mozambique Bison priscus 2011 Oct. 30 66 MT Prehistory Paintings 5083 6+s/s 

Mozambique Bison priscus 2011 Oct. 30 175 MT Prehistory Paintings 5085(B527) 6+s/s 

Mozambique Bison antiquus 2012 Apr. 30 175 MT Extinct Animals of America 5788(B633) 6+s/s 
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Mozambique Bison priscus 2014 Jun. 30 46 MT Paleolithic Cave Paintings 7390 4+s/s 

Mozambique Bison priscus 2014 Jun. 30 46 MT Paleolithic Cave Paintings 7391 4+s/s 

Mozambique Bison priscus 2014 Jun. 30 46 MT Paleolithic Cave Paintings 7392 4+s/s 

Mozambique Bison priscus 2014 Jun. 30 175 MT Paleolithic Cave Paintings 7394(B918) 4+s/s 

Netherlands Bison bonasus 1964 Apr. 21 30+9 c Animals 821 4 

Netherlands Bison bonasus 2007 Aug. 8 44 c Pretty Netherlands 2514A 1 

Netherlands Bison bonasus 2007 Oct. 17 44 c Pretty Netherlands 2514C 5 

Niger Bison priscus 2013 Sep. 30 750 Fr Prehistoric People 2442 4+s/s 

Niger Bison priscus 2013 Sep. 30 2500 Fr Prehistoric People 2445(B230) 4+s/s 

Niger Bison bison 2014 Jun. 25 2500 Fr Bovid Species 2819(B305)* 4+s/s 

Niger Bison bison 2021 Sep. 30 800 Fr American Bison 8328(B1366) 1 

Niuafo'ou Bison priscus 1996 Sep. 5 1 Pa 13th Congress of Union of Prehistoric Sciences 303 2 

Poland Bison bonasus 1954 Dec. 22 45 gr Protected Animals 885 4 

Poland Bison bonasus 1965 Nov. 30 5,60 Zł Forest Animals 1642 9 

Poland Bison bonasus 1966 Sep. 15 10 gr Tourism 1705 9 

Poland Bison bonasus 1981 Aug. 27 6,50 Zł Restituion of Wisents 2764 5 

Poland Bison bonasus 1981 Aug. 27 6,50 Zł Restituion of Wisents 2765 5 

Poland Bison bonasus 1981 Aug. 27 6,50 Zł Restituion of Wisents 2766 5 

Poland Bison bonasus 1981 Aug. 27 6,50 Zł Restituion of Wisents 2767 5 

Poland Bison bonasus 1981 Aug. 27 6,50 Zł Restituion of Wisents 2768 5 

Poland Bison bonasus 1983 Mar. 24 31 Zł Environmental Protection 2854 6 

Poland Bison bonasus 1996 Dec. 4 55 gr Protected Animals. Wisents 3629 4 

Poland Bison bonasus 1996 Dec. 4 55 gr Protected Animals. Wisents 3630 4 

Poland Bison bonasus 1996 Dec. 4 55 gr Protected Animals - Wisents 3631 4 

Poland Bison bonasus 1996 Dec. 4 55 gr Protected Animals - Wisents 3632 4 

Poland Bison bonasus 1999 May 5 1,40 Zł Europa 1999 - Nature Reserves 3763 1 

Poland Bison bonasus 2011 May 5 3 Zł Europa 2011 - Forests 4521 1 

Poland Bison bonasus 2012 May 22 3 Zł Europa 2012 - Visit Poland 4564 1 

Portugal Bison priscus 2000 Feb. 15 0,26 € The 20th Century 2398 12 

Romania Bison priscus 1966 Nov. 25 15 b Prehistoric Animals 2555 6 

Romania Bison bonasus 1968 May 17 1,60 L Hunting Congress in Mamaia 2676 1 

Romania Bison bonasus 1968 Dec. 20 1,60 L Birds and Animals from Wild Preservations 2731 8 

Romania Bison bonasus 1977 Mar. 20 2,15 L Protected Birds and Animals 3420 6 

Romania Bison bonasus 1980 Mar. 25 4,80 L European Nature Protection Year 3710 6+2s/s 

Romania Bison bonasus 1987 Oct. 16 1 L Protected Flora and Fauna 4388 24 

Romania Bison bonasus 2000 Dec. 28 11500 L Surcharged 11500 L 5548 3 

Romania Bison priscus 2001 Jul. 13 2400 L Millennium - XX Century 5580 4 

Romania Bison bonasus 2006 Aug. 30 2,20 L World Philatelic Exhibition EFIRO 2008 B386 4+s/s 

Romania Bison bonasus 2013 Oct. 25 9,10 L Fauna - Species from Romania 6757 4 

Romania Bison bonasus 2019 Apr. 25 28,50 L Protected Fauna in Romania BL789 6+s/s 

Romania Bison bonasus 2024 Jan. 11 2 L World Nature Reserves Day 8292 4 

Romania Bison bonasus 2024 Jan. 11 3 L World Nature Reserves Day 8293 4 

Romania Bison bonasus 2024 Jan. 11 6 L World Nature Reserves Day 8294 4 

Romania Bison bonasus 2024 Jan. 11 25 L World Nature Reserves Day 8295 4 
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Russia Bison bonasus 1999 May 5 5 R Europa 1999 - Nature Reserves 722 1 

Russia Bison bonasus 2006 Sep. 22 8 R World Nature Heritage in Russia 1381 3 

Russia Bison bonasus 2007 Oct. 1 8 R WWF - The Endangered Animal Species 1436 3 

Russia Bison priscus 2019 Aug. 26 40 R Centenary of Russian Academic Archaeology 2746 4 

Russia Bison bonasus 2024 May 12 200 R Centenary of the Caucasian Biosphere Reserve BL395 1 

Saint Vincent Bison bonasus 2014 May 19 3,25 $ Farm Animals 7330 8+2s/s 

S. Tome & Principe Bison bison 2006 May 25 7000 Db Endangered Animals 2794+label 4+4 labels 

S. Tome & Principe Bison priscus 2008 May 19 25000 Db Prehistoric Art 3562 4 

S. Tome & Principe Bison bison 2009 May 29 100000 Db Native America, Indians 4052(B688) 4+s/s 

Slovakia Bison bonasus 1996 Jul. 16 4 Sk Nature Conservation 258 3 

Solomon Islands Bison bison 2014 Dec. 20 24 $ Endangered Animals 2936(B368) 4+s/s 

Spain Bison priscus 1967 Mar. 27 1,20 Pta Prehistorically Painting 1668 10 

Spain Bison priscus 1989 Dec. 5 20 Pta World Cultural Heritage 2918 4 

Spain Bison priscus 2000 Sep. 22 20 Pta Cartoon - History of Spain 3566 12 

Spain Bison priscus 2015 Apr. 27 3 € World Cultural Heritage B265 1 

Spain Bison priscus 2025 Apr. 27 1,85 € Museums 2918 2 

Tanzania Bison bison 1997 Oct. 30 250 Sh Endangered Species of the World 2744 24+4s/s 

Togo Bison priscus 2013 Jan. 1 750 Fr Rock Art 4609 4+s/s 

Togo Bison priscus 2013 Jan. 1 750 Fr Rock Art 4611 4+s/s 

Togo Bison latifrons 2013 Jul. 22 2500 Fr Extinct Species 5160(B850) 4+s/s 

Togo Bison bonasus 2016 Aug. 1 900 Fr Fauna of the World 7651 52+13s/s 

Tonga Bison priscus 1996 Sep. 5 1 Pa 13th Congress of Union of Prehistoric Sciences 1429 2 

Uganda Bison bison 1991 May 27 1000 Sh 17th World Scout Jamboree 909 8+2s/s 

Ukraina Bison bonasus 1999 Dec. 28 30 k Nature Reserves of Ukraine 348 6 

Umm al-Quiwain Bison bonasus 1972 1 Riyal Endangered Animals 1530 16 

Umm al-Quiwain Bison bonasus 1972 1 Riyal Endangered Animals 1546 16 

UN-Geneva Bison bison 1995 Mar. 24 0,80 Fr CITES - Endangered Species 266 4 

UN-Geneva Bison bison 2003 Oct. 24 1,30 Fr World Heritade Sites - Unated States 474 8 

UN-Geneva Bison bison 2003 Oct. 24 0,30 Fr World Heritade Sites - Unated States 480 8 

UN-New York Bison bison 2003 Oct. 24 20 c World Heritade Sites - Unated States 939 8 

UN-Vienna Bison bison 2003 Oct. 24 0,20 € World Heritade Sites - Unated States 404 8 

Uruguay Bison bonasus 2017 Sep. 7 65 p 25 Years of Diplomatic Relations Uruguay-Belsrus 3561* 2+3 labels 

USA Bison bison 1898 Jun. 17 4 c Trans-Mississippi Exposition 119 9 

USA Bison bison 1923 Mar. 20 30 c Regular Issue Stamps 281A 27 

USA Bison bison 1931 Sep. 8 30 c Regular Issue Stamps 281F 27 

USA Bison bison 1970 Jul. 20 6 c Wildlife Conservation 1004 1 

USA Bison bison 1976 Feb. 23 13 c American Bicentennial 1236 50 

USA Bison bison 1976 Feb. 23 13 c American Bicentennial 1246 50 

USA Bison bison 1981 May 8 18 c Savings and Loans 1465 1 

USA Bison bison 1981 May 14 18 c American Wildlife 1473 10 

USA Bison bison 1987 Jun. 13 22 c North American Wildlife 1917 50 

USA Bison bison 1994 Oct. 18 29 c Legends of the West 2521 20 

USA Bison bison 1998 Jun. 18 4 c Re-Issue of the 1898 Trans-Mississippi Stamps 2971 9 

USA Bison bison 1998 Aug. 27 32 c Four Centuries American Art 3019 20 
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USA Bison bison 2001 Feb. 22 21 c Regular Issue Stamps 3437BA 4 

USA Bison bison 2001 Feb. 22 21 c Regular Issue Stamps 3437BC 4 

USA Bison bison 2001 Sep. 20 21 c Regular Issue Stamps 3487 4 

USA Bison bison 2001 Sep. 20 21 c Regular Issue Stamps 3488 4 

USA Bison bison 2001 Mar. 29 80 c Centenary of Pan American Exhibition 3448 4 

USA Bison bison 2001 Apr. 19 34 c Great Plains Prairie 3450 10 

USA Bison bison 2001 Apr. 19 34 c Great Plains Prairie 3451 10 

USA Bison bison 2001 Apr. 19 34 c Great Plains Prairie 3452 10 

USA Bison bison 2001 Apr. 19 34 c Great Plains Prairie 3453 10 

USA Bison bison 2001 Apr. 19 34 c Great Plains Prairie 3454 10 

USA Bison bison 2002 Apr. 4 34 c Greetings from America 3560 50 

USA Bison bison 2002 Oct. 25 37 c Greetings from America 3697 50 

USA Bison bison 2006 May 27 39 c Wonders of America 4086 40 

USA Bison bison 2008 Sep. 2 42 c Flags of our Nation - II 4432 10 

USA Bison bison 2009 Jan. 16 17,50 $ Yellowstone National Park 4473 1 

USA Bison bison 2011 Aug. 11 Forever Flags of our Nation - V 4745 10 

USA Bison bison 2012 Aug. 16 Forever Flags of our Nation - VI 4877 10 

USA Bison bison 2016 Jun. 2 Forever National Parks 5272 16 

USSR Bison bonasus 1957 Mar. 28 40 k Protect Useful Animals 1927 18 

USSR Bison bison 1968 Oct. 16 4 k Nature Reserves 3545 6 

USSR Bison bonasus 1969 Sep. 10 10 k Nature Reserve Belovezhskaya Pushcha 3669 5 

USSR Bison bonasus 1973 Jul. 26 1 k Nature Reserves 4137 5 

Uzbekistan Bison priscus 2002 May 10 725 som Prehistoric Peoples 442-450* 9 

Venda Bison priscus 1982 Jun. 15 8 c History of Writing 58 4 

Vietnam Bison bonasus 1981 Dec. 1 30 xu Wild Animals 1189 8 

* Images of bison on a label or margin of a sheet
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